

66304-6

66304-6

NO. 66304-6-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

KING COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 2, d/b/a  
EVERGREEN R, a Washington public hospital district, SWEDISH  
HEALTH SERVICES, d/b/a SWEDISH VISITING NURSE SERVICES,  
a Washington non-profit corporation, PROVIDENCE HOSPICE AND  
HOME CARE OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, a Washington non-profit  
corporation, and HOSPICE OF SEATTLE,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, a Washington  
governmental agency, SECRETARY MARY SELECKY, Secretary of  
Washington's Department of Health in her official and individual capacity,  
ODYSSEY HEALTHCARE OPERATING B, LP, a Delaware  
corporation, and ODYSSEY HEALTHCARE INC., a Delaware  
corporation,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH'S AND SECRETARY MARY SELECKY'S BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

RICHARD A. MCCARTAN, WSBA #8323  
Assistant Attorney General  
7141 Cleanwater Dr. SW / P.O. Box 40109  
Olympia, Washington 98504-0109  
Phone: (360) 664-4998  
Fax: (360) 586-3564  
Attorneys for State of Washington  
Department of Health

2011 FEB 11 AM 10:58  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
CLERK OF COURT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. Certificate Of Need Process.....2

    B. Initial Denial of Odyssey’s Certificate Of Need Application.....3

    C. Odyssey’s Federal Lawsuit Against The Department .....4

    D. Adjudicative Proceeding On Approval Of Odyssey’s Application.....4

    E. King County Lawsuit Challenging Approval Of Odyssey’s Application.....6

III. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....7

IV. ISSUES.....7

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

VI. ARGUMENT .....10

    A. Odyssey’s Application Satisfied The “Need” Criteria Under WAC 246-310-210 And 246-310-290 .....10

        1. The WAC 246-310-290 Methodology Initially Showed No Need For A New Hospice In King County .....10

        2. Prior To The Conclusion Of The Adjudicative Proceeding, An Updated Methodology Showed Need For Another Hospice In King County, Justifying Approval Of Odyssey’s Application .....13

3.	The Department Was Not Precluded From Approving Odyssey’s Application Based On The Updated 2008 Methodology, Showing Need For An Additional Hospice In King County .....	14
B.	In Approving Odyssey’s Application, The Health Law Judge Found That The Application Met All Four Certificate of Need Criteria.....	17
C.	In Approving Odyssey’s Application, The Health Law Judge Followed Proper Procedures Under RCW 70.38.115(10)(c), And Petitioners Failed To Object To Those Procedures.....	18
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alpha Kappa Lambda Fraternity v. Wash. State Univ.*,  
152 Wn. App. 401, 216 P.3d 451 (2009)..... 9, 21

*Gildon v. Simon Prop. Group Inc.*,  
158 Wn.2d 483, 145 P.3d 1196 (2006)..... 9

*King Cy. v. Wash. State Boundary Review Bd.*,  
122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993)..... 21

*Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Coun.*,  
490 U.S. 360, 109 S. Ct. 1851, 104 L. Ed. 2d 377 (1989)..... 9

*Univ. of Wash. Med. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Health*,  
164 Wn.2d 95, 187 P.3d 243 (2008)..... 8, 9, 14

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 4

RCW 34.05 ..... 1

RCW 34.05.470(3)..... 6

RCW 34.05.554(1)..... 21

RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) ..... 8

RCW 34.05.570(3)(d) ..... 9

RCW 34.05.574(1)..... 22

RCW 70.38 ..... 2, 7

RCW 70.38.015(1)..... 2

RCW 70.38.025(6)..... 2

RCW 70.38.025(13).....	3
RCW 70.38.115 .....	3
RCW 70.38.115(10).....	3
RCW 70.38.115(10)(c) .....	passim

**Regulations**

WAC 246-10-102.....	3
WAC 246-310.....	2
WAC 246-310-210.....	2, 7, 10, 17
WAC 246-310-220.....	2, 7, 17
WAC 246-310-230.....	2, 7, 17
WAC 246-310-240.....	2, 7, 17
WAC 246-310-290.....	passim
WAC 246-310-290(1)(e) .....	2
WAC 246-310-290(7)(a) .....	11
WAC 246-310-290(7)(b) .....	11
WAC 246-310-290(7)(c) .....	11
WAC 246-310-290(7)(d) .....	11
WAC 246-310-290(7)(e) .....	11
WAC 246-310-290(7)(f).....	12
